Total shareholders’ equity (9,491) (8,774) (7,526) (7,439) (6,498)

Other supplementary income data:

 Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations,
 excluding restructuring and impairment ($) 2 19.30 22.03 19.03 16.18 16.00

All activities were in respect of continuing operations.

Syngenta
Financial Report 201304

Operating and Financial Review

Notes
1. In these consolidated financial statements, Syngenta has adopted

IAS 19 “Employee Benefits” (revised June 2011). Syngenta has
also early adopted “Defined Benefit Plans: Employee
Contributions”, Amendments to IAS 19, issued in November
2013. Comparative amounts for the years 2009, 2010, 2011 and

 2012 have been restated to reflect the revised IAS 19. The main
changes that the revised IAS 19 introduces and the effect of the
adoption on each financial statement line for the years ended
2012 and 2011 are detailed in Note 2 to the consolidated financial
statements. The effect of the adoption on the years ended 2010
and 2009 are as follows:

 2010 2009

($m, except per share amounts) As reported
Adoption of

IAS 19
After adoption

of IAS 19 As reported
Adoption of

IAS 19
After adoption

of IAS 19

Cost of goods sold (5,900) (4) (5,904) (5,572) (1) (5,573)

Gross profit 5,741 (4) (5,737) 5,420 (1) 5,419

Operating expenses (3,948) (30) (3,978) (3,601) (18) (3,619)

Operating income 1,793 (34) 1,759 1,819 (19) 1,800

Income before taxes 1,677 (34) 1,643 1,694 (19) 1,675

Net income 1,402 (24) 1,378 1,411 (14) 1,397

Net income attributable to Syngenta AG shareholders 1,397 (24) 1,373 1,408 (14) 1,394

Basic earnings per share ($) 15.07 (0.26) 14.81 15.11 (0.15) 14.96

Diluted earnings per share ($) 14.99 (0.26) 14.73 15.01 (0.15) 14.86

Current assets less current liabilities 4,363 – 4,363 4,583 – 4,583

Total assets 17,285 – 17,285 16,129 33 16,162

Total non-current liabilities (4,483) – (4,483) (5,331) (8) (5,339)

Total liabilities (9,836) – (9,836) (9,642) (8) (9,650)

Total shareholders’ equity (7,439) – (7,439) (6,473) (25) (6,498)

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations, excluding restructuring
and impairment ($) 16.44 (0.26) 16.18 16.15 (0.15) 16.00

2. Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations, excluding
restructuring and impairment is a non-GAAP measure.

 A non-GAAP measure is a numerical measure of financial
performance, financial position or cash flow that either:

– includes, or is subject to adjustments that have the effect
of including, amounts that are excluded in the most directly
comparable measure calculated and presented under IFRS
as issued by the IASB, or

– excludes, or is subject to adjustments that have the effect
of excluding, amounts that are included in the most directly
comparable measure calculated and presented under IFRS

[…]

the required retention period, instead of being recognized in full
when the restructuring and the retention benefits are
communicated to employees. The impact of adopting this
requirement on restructuring expense and provisions for the
periods presented in these consolidated financial statements
is immaterial.

IAS 19, “Employee Benefits” (revised June 2011), has been applied
retrospectively and the effect on the comparative information
presented for each financial statement line item is set out in the
following tables. As explained above, there was no impact on
consolidated retained earnings at January 1, 2011. Except for the
effect on the accounting for the 2013 amendment to Syngenta’s
Swiss pension plan described in Note 22, the effect of adopting IAS
19 (revised June 2011) on each financial statement line item for the
year ended December 31, 2013 is not materially different from the
effect on the respective financial statement line item for the year ended
December 31, 2012.

Adjustments to the consolidated income statement for the year ended December 31, 2012

($m, except share and per share amounts) As reported
Adoption
 of IAS 19

After adoption
 of IAS 19

Sales 14,202 – 14,202

Cost of goods sold  (7,218) (5) (7,223)

Gross profit 6,984 (5) 6,979

Marketing and distribution (2,418) (5) (2,423)

Research and development (1,253) (4) (1,257)

General and administrative (1,021) (22) (1,043)

Operating income 2,292 (36) 2,256

Income from associates and joint ventures 7 – 7

Financial expense, net (147) – (147)

Income before taxes 2,152 (36) 2,116

Income tax expense (277) 11 (266)

Net income 1,875 (25) 1,850

Attributable to:

 Syngenta AG shareholders 1,872 (25) 1,847

 Non-controlling interests 3 – 3

Net income  1,875 (25) 1,850

Earnings per share ($):

 Basic earnings per share 20.43 (0.27) 20.16

 Diluted earnings per share 20.32 (0.27) 20.05

Syngenta
Financial Report 2013 33

Notes to the Syngenta Group Consolidated Financial Statements

2. Significant accounting policy changes, judgments and estimates continued

Adjustments to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2012

($m) As reported
Adoption
 of IAS 19

After adoption
 of IAS 19

Net income 1,875 (25) 1,850

Components of other comprehensive income (OCI)
 Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

  Actuarial gains/(losses) of defined benefit post-employment plans (151) 33 (118)

  Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 31 (11) 20

 (120) 22 (98)

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss 171 – 171

Total comprehensive income 1,926 (3) 1,923

Attributable to:

 Syngenta AG shareholders 1,924 (3) 1,921

 Non-controlling interests 2 – 2

Total comprehensive income 1,926 (3) 1,923

Adjustments to the consolidated balance sheet at December 31, 2012

($m) As reported
Adoption
 of IAS 19

After adoption
 of IAS 19

Assets

  Total current assets 10,964 – 10,964

 Non-current assets:

  Deferred tax assets 1,075 – 1,075

  Financial and other non-current assets 525 37 562

  Other non-current assets 6,837 – 6,837

  Total non-current assets 8,437 37 8,474

Total assets 19,401 37 19,438

Liabilities and equity

  Total current liabilities (6,427) – (6,427)

 Non-current liabilities:

  Financial debt and other non-current liabilities (2,514) – (2,514)

  Deferred tax liabilities (863) (8) (871)

  Provisions (841) – (841)

  Total non-current liabilities (4,218) (8) (4,226)

 Total liabilities (10,645) (8) (10,653)

 Shareholders’ equity:

 Total shareholders’ equity (8,745) (29) (8,774)

 Non-controlling interests (11) – (11)

 Total equity (8,756) (29) (8,785)

Total liabilities and equity (19,401) (37) (19,438)

Syngenta
Financial Report 201334

Notes to the Syngenta Group Consolidated Financial Statements

2. Significant accounting policy changes, judgments and estimates continued

Adjustments to the consolidated cash flow statement for the year ended December 31, 2012

($m) As reported
Adoption
 of IAS 19

After adoption
 of IAS 19

Income before taxes 2,152 (36) 2,116

Reversal of non-cash items 984 36 1,020

Cash flow from operating activities 1,359 – 1,359

Adjustments to the consolidated balance sheet at January 1, 2012

($m) As reported
Adoption
 of IAS 19

After adoption
 of IAS 19

Assets

Total assets 17,241 – 17,241

Liabilities and equity

  Total current liabilities (5,643) – (5,643)

 Non-current liabilities:

  Financial debt and other non-current liabilities (2,374) – (2,374)

  Deferred tax liabilities (753) (8) (761)

  Provisions (968) 40 (928)

  Total non-current liabilities (4,095) 32 (4,063)

 Total liabilities (9,738) 32 (9,706)

 Shareholders’ equity:

 Total shareholders’ equity (7,494) (32) (7,526)

 Non-controlling interests (9) – (9)

 Total equity (7,503) (32) (7,535)

Total liabilities and equity (17,241) – (17,241)

Application of critical accounting policies

Royalty and license income
Individual agreements licensing to third parties the right to use
Syngenta technology can and do have unique terms and,
consequently, the accounting judgments required to apply IAS 18
“Revenue” to each such agreement can differ significantly. Effective
January 1, 2011, Syngenta granted Pioneer Hi-Bred International Inc.
(“Pioneer”), a subsidiary of E.I. DuPont de Nemours and Co.
(“DuPont”) a non-exclusive, global license to its corn rootworm trait
MIR604 (AGRISURE®) for corn seed. During 2012, Pioneer received